L o | REPUBLIC'OF THE PHILIPPINES
e ) . DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT u.‘
) - GENERALSOLANO STREET, SAN MIGUEL, MANILA

CORPORATE OPERATING BUDGET
‘Fiscal Year 2022

TO: NATIONAL FOOD AUTHGRITY {NFA)

Your Corporate Operating Budget (COB) for Fiscal Year 2022 per NFA Council Resolution No. 1009-2021-G dated July 19, 2021,
submitted pursuant to Section -6 of Executive Order {(EQ)} No. 518, series of 1972 and Section 19, Chapter 3, Book VI of EO No.
292, series: of 1987, is hereby approved for a total amount of FORTY-FIVE BILLION THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO
MILLION STX.HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (P45,382,656,000), details of which are shown below:

PARTICULARS PROPOSAL APPROVED VARIANCE
(@) {t) {c=b-a)
TOTAL SOURCES: 76,137,000,000 P 46,129,142,000 P {30,007,858,000)
Carporate Funds - 8,217,000,000 8,217,000,000 ~ -
National-Government {NG) Stippert 7,000,000,060. 7,000,000,000. -
Net:Lending N 28,708,000;000: . 28,708,000,000 - -
Conversion of NG-Advances into Subsidy 32,212,000,000 2,204,142,000 & {30,007,858,000)
TOTAL USES P 76,137,000,000 p 45,382,656,000 P  (30,754,344,000)
Personnel Services (PS) 1,851,000,000 1,851,000,000 «&/ -
Maintenance & Other Operating Expenses (MOOE) 72,588,000,000 42,820,142 000 (30,167,858,000)
Regular 2,452,000,000 2,292,000,000 ~/ (160,000,000)
Payment of Obligations 54,356,000,000 29,348,142,000 <&/ (30,007,858,000)
Procurement Cost 9,411,000,000 9,411,000,000 « -
Interest Expenses and Other Financial Charges 1,769,000,000 1,769,000,000 « , -
Capital Qutlays (CO) 1,298,000,000 711,514,000 ~/ {586,486,000)
Excess / Shortfall p - P 746,486,000 P 746,486,000

Footnote:

a/ Actual amount released per SARO-BMB-C-22-0001510 dated January 3%, 2022.

b/ The NFA shall strictly adhere to the policy and guidelines on the Compensation and Position Classification System (CPCS)
pursuant to Executive Order No. 150 dated October 1, 2021, and its Implamenting Rules and Regulations.

c/ The recommended MOOE level is computed considering the prior year's performance on budget utilization, except for items
‘coverad by contracts and financial expénses; which are recommended as proposed. The variance of P160,000,000 pertains to
the effect of the preceding year's budget utilization rate, i.e., 90%.

df This. ameunt pedains to the total of the FY 2022 net lending, excluding interests, to the NFA and the conversion of NG
advances into subsidy. The amount recommended for conversion of NG advances into subslciy is limited -only to the amount |
released perSARD-BMB-C-22-0001510 dated: January 31, 2022, :

&/ The. recommended ‘CO level considers the implementation-readiness of the projects and activities under the re.épeéti’ve co |
* items.which @re expected to be: completed within the year as certified by the NFA.

The-purchase of transportation equipment shall be consistent with the following guidelines:

1. Per-Section 5 of Administrative Order (AO) No. 14 dated December 10, 2018, the proposed acquisition of motar vehicles is
-delegated to. the Department of Budget and Management and approved through the attached Authority to Purchase Motor
Vehicle {APMV) No. C-22-0052 covering the procurement of fifty-four (54) units motor vehicles.

2. Procuring entities may undertake their own procurement of motor vehicles pursuant to GPPB Resolution No. 20-2019 which

delisted the motor vehicles from the list of Common-Use Supplies and Equipment to be procured thru the Procurement Service
(PS).

Notmthstandmg the aboverindicated variances ‘in MOOE and €O, the NFA still has the ﬂex1b|l!ty to modify its |
-utilization: wnthm theitotal DBM-approved budget level.

Further, the following: cenditions shall be observed and complied with:

1. All expenditures, whether for current operating expenditures or COs, shall be made within the limits of available funds realized

from corporate recelpts, authorized corporate borrowings and National Government budgetary support either in the form of
subsidy, equity or loans outiay.

Page 1 of 2



f x=(AL FOOD AUTHORITY (NFA)

q,-,;"”r €7 Any _ingréaSe,_ in the approved pringipal COB in the course of the budget year, as may be warranted by additional - corporal

e

R e 'fhiseappmv'a[::éhalI,-rnot..'be Construed as an authorization for specific expenditure items under PS which require priorapprovat &

' the-OP. Disbursements for ps shall strictly observe pertinent compensation laws, rules and regulations, inclugin
EO Nos. 7 and 24 dated September 8, 2010 and February 10, 2011, respectively, and EO No. 203 as amended. by EO Ne. 3¢
for Government-Owned and - Controlled Corporations: (GOCCs) covered by RA No. 10149, Such expenditures shall alsg &

subject to relevant conditions under the GPs of the annual GAA or any specific law or approval of the President of

3, Equipment outlays included in the Annual Procurement Program that requires specific clearancefapproval from the Agendias
concerned shall be secured prior to the acquisition thereof, e.g. Office of the President/Department of Budget arwe
Management/Supervising Department for the purchase of motor vehicles (MV), in accordance with Budget Circmar_;:’ea'gj-__t_s,'aé
2022-1 dated February 11, 2022, Fyrther, the classifications and specifications of the subject motor vehicle/s shall be.consitent
with the provisions of Annex A of the said BC. - '

6. Electronic payment shall be observed in the dishursement of corporate and public funds, In case the same is"impracticable, the
GOCC shall be altowed to continue with the existing payment scheme,

A ‘Nomfth‘stahdin:g the repeal ¢f AQ No:. 103, existing taws, tules and regulations: mandating the judicious ‘and prudent mse of
government. funds shall: be. obseweq'.“mo irregular, unnecessary, extravagant, -excessive and unconsionable: expenses shalf ba
ineurred:pursuant to-AD No. 6 dated September 19, 2017,

8. It is understood that this review action does not authorize any item of expenditure that is prohibited by or inconsistent
with the provisions of jaw, ’

9. Any and all officials or employees who will authorize, allow or permit, as well as those who ara negligent in the performance of
their duties and functions which resulted in the incurrence or payment of unauthorized and unlawful obligatien or expenditure
shall be personally liable to the government for the full amount committed or expended and subject to disciplinary actions in
accordance with Section 43, Chapter 5 and Section 80, Chabter 7. Book VI of EO No. 292.

Recormmending Approvai: Approved:
By Authority of the Secretary:

Undersecretary

Date: GCT 117 2322

cc:  The Chairman

Board of Council, NFA COB No. C1-22-0047

Assistant Commissioner Winnie Rose H, Encallado
Commission.on Audit-{COA) - Central Office
COA Building; Quezon City

The Resident Auditor
COA - NFA

Page 2 of 2




A Wontejp Ty

oxte:__ V1Y

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF ;.1t uKIGINAL]

ATTY. NERIZR JOYCE M. FECINTO

- EAIAR AFFIEARDEY
. FOOD AUTRORIY

ZOON M ATRAR A e
2 PLEIRLY ]
Office of fhe Courcll Secretary
Vissyas.Avenue, Barangay VASRA, Diliman, Quezon Chy 1128 v N4 GOVR
RESOLUTION REVISED CORPORATE OPERATING

BUDGET (GOB) OF THE NATIONAL
FOOD AUTHORITY (NFA) FOR THE FY
2022 AMOUNTING TO  SEVENTY-SIX
BILLION ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN
MILLION PESOS (P76,137,000,800.00)

BSP

DATE PASSED: 18 JULY 2021

\ RESOLUTION NO. 1009-2021-G

WHEREAS, Sectlon 8 of Republlc Act {RA) No. 11208’ states
in part that “The NFA shall, in accordance with the rules, regulafions
and procedures to be promulgated, maintain sufficient rice buffer stock
to be sourced solely from locel farmers”,

BTl

WHEREAS, based on the results of the independent study as
mandated by Rule 8.2.1 of the Implementing Rules snd Reguletions
(IRR) of RA No. 11203, the NFA Councll passed Resolution No. §99-
2021-8 on 16 February 2027 approving the revised volume of 300,000
MT NFA opfimal buffer stacks to be mainfalned at the national level at
any giver time;

WHEREAS, oh 20 April 2021, Resclution No. 1004-2021-D
was passed regarding the Approval of National Food Autharity (NFA)
Corporate Operating Budget (COB) for CY 2022 amounting to
EORTY-NINE BILLION SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE MILLION
PESOS (P48,785,000,000.00), which "provided, further, that the NFA
Kanagement shall submit @ separate budgel for the Rlce Fortification
Program and an additional P 28,000 biiifor for net lenting to Include
payment of short-term borrowlngs™

OFFICE OF THE: PRESIDENT

' &n Act Libsrellzing the Imporfation, Exporteiicn and Trading of Rive; -Liftlag for the. Purpose

the Quaniitative Impart Resticticn on Ri>e and fcQther Purposes
—\ B 'y C_:J g

NFA COUNGIL GHAIRPERSON. NFA COUNGI VICE CHAIRPERSON
FARTLLIT O MKUATAL ""-:"':‘ s . 1',““:""*
) A B SR
R AR PR
A Jrds g e M EAN sprergus fariwers and fisferfclR” %'ﬁg*ﬁ,,’? 1 ~5v:.“ E o

FARMER'S REPRESENTATIVE

e

DSWD




RESOLUTION REVISED CORPO RATE OPERATING

DTl

SSIDENT

THE PRESIDE

OFEICE: OF

BUDGET (COB) OF THE NATIONAL
FOOD AUTHORITY (NFA) FOR THE FY
2022 ANMOUNTING TO SEVENTY-SIX
BILLION ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN
MILLION PESOS (P—?FS,_TB?,OQO,OOO.OGL)“
DATE FASSED: 18 JULY 2021

S

WHEREAS, through @ letter dated 21 May 9021, management
requested the NFA Ceouncil to consider through Ad Referendum for
Resoiution NFA'S revised budget proposal for £y 2022 amounting to
SEVENTY-FIVE BILLION 8IX HUNDRED SEVEN MILLION: PESOS
(975;60?7,00@,&0.0,00)‘-2;

WHEREAS, on 02 June 2021, thé Resolutfbn-ﬁsfersndum on
the Revissd NFA COB amounting to R75.607 Billion for FY 2022 was
sant to the NFA Council for approval;

WHEREAS, per Resolution No. 1006-2021-F adopted during
the 15 June 2021 NFA Reguler Counsil meeting regarding the
Approval on the Feriffication of 150,000 MT NFA Rice Buffer Stocks
for CY 2022, It wes wrovided, further, that the -management will
present to the Courcil the recalculation of budget proposal consldering
the cost repelr of faciilties /-equipment and other necessary costs”

WHEREAS, during the 19 July 2021 NFA Speclal Gouncil
mesting, the management presented the proposed Iron-Forfified Rice
(IFR) pricg which ls st R28.50 per idlogram, the total budget
expandliures and source of financing for the lron fortification of
150,000 MT NFA Buffer Stocks, Viz!

PARTICULARS AMOUNT
Hn millicn }
; _ pesos}
T.EXPENDITURES _ . )
Precurerment of iron Premix (780 X P275,000MT} 281.250
Czpital Oulay. (35 Units- X P5 milicn/Unit) 175.600
MOOE - Dirot Cost : . : 50:201 |
TIGOE — Acministralive and Other Opsraling ‘\ 44.’0!;8-‘
ExD3nEes . .

2 onoratls Depariment of Agriculture Secratary and NFA Council Chalrperson William D.
Dar, thru his marginal nots dated 01 dJume 2021, Approvad the Ad Refarsndudt for

Biiiion.

"J\_fc:::f m-..m,d:btu::-;:n*zn_

Rasciution of NFé’s Rsvlssd Budgel Proposal © Flscal Year 2022 Amounting to ‘R75.607

NFA COUNGIL CRARPERSON NEA COURAT e CHA ON;

SR @'emﬁ-so:mu?copr THE ORIGINAL .- .2

ATTY. NERIZ -JOYzE M. RECINTO |..
DATEI LS EQ“ ‘Zr.ﬁqktilymm « | Sl

. 4 yesa——

[ S D Aot
s AL il

In i) 39 s clie Ine oo o,

Far Sigral e 5-03:21 035

5

—NEDA

FARMER'S REPRESENTATIVE



BSP

DTl

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

RESOLUTION

REVISED CORPORATE OPERATING
BUDGET (GUB) OF THE NATIONAL
FOOD AUTHORITY (NFA) FOR TRE FY
2022 AMOUNTING TO  SEVENTY-SIX
BILLION ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN
MILLIOKN PESQOS (P76,137,000,000.00)

DATE PASSED: 18 JULY 2021

Totsl Budget Expendituras 530.514 |
H.SOURCE __ S ,
" Sales (150,750 MT x *&,50G/MT) - 525,600 |

(750 MT x P28,000741]" T 21375
Excass Collections Adfusted to Corporate 15861
| Recelpts N

WHEREAS, the NFA management proposed ifs revised. COB
for FY 2022, to include the budget for IFR and payment of shiori-term
borrowings, in the total amount of SEVENTY-SIX SILLION ONE
RUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN MILLION PESOS [PT76,137,000,000.00);

WHEREAS, In arriving with the aforesaid COB, the foliawing
assumpiions besed on NFA's marketling plan were considered.

f PARTICULARS Volume (in MT)
¢ “Proctrement - Tt
L Pafay (& R19:0C/kg) | _ 480,000
Local White Comn (& R13:0C/4g) 4 . 805 |
iron Prarmx (P375.007Kg) _ 77750
Disioction ' N
Rice (@ R25.00:4g) I 150,000 |
ron Foried Rice: (&P28. 507 ~q). v ' 150,750
Tocal Write Com (@ P13.0074g) ' 805.

WHEREAS, the summary in financial terms of the proposed
revised 2022 budget in comparative form are as follovés:

I Original | -Adjustment tron Total
| g Proposgal afNG | Fortificatiori [ Revised
i SES Advances | Progmm | Proposal |
b . — -
S C) I S () N la+b*c) |
PROCUREMENT COST 9,130 | . 0,281 SRR
CRPITAL GUTLAY 1,123 ‘ 0.175 | 1.298 |
{ LONG-TERW LOAN 1
| PAYABLES - _ .
NG Net Lending-Debt 32.212 0.000 © 32212
Ccrvurskn lo Suosidy :

i & G s

NFA COUNGIL CHAIRPERSON

"‘n’:m H

CERTIFIED TRUE GOP‘Y OF THE ORIGINAL |-

NFA oo%&mc:- CWPERSO?(/

ATTY, NERléf;‘a JOYC M. RECINTO
n-A’TE: I 4117 ﬁ/ij ]

EPRESENTATIVE

Bp

osSwoD

NEDA

FARMER'S R



’ RESOLUTION REVISED CORPORATE OPERATING
l BUDGET (COB) OF THE NATIONAL
! FOOD AUTHORITY (NFA) FOR THE FY
: 2022 AMOUNTING TO  SEVENTY-SIX
BILLION ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN
MILLION PESOS (P76,137,000,000.80)

DATE PASSED: 18 JULY 2021

Shorl-Term  Leans - { 0.000 24.972 24.972
. Decmestic ! ;
- Leng-Term  Loans - 0.3650 1.800 | 2.160 |
- _Domastic ] _ A
" “Farsign Loan 0012 0.0%0 B0zt
PERVONNEL SERVICES | 1.851 . S
VAINTENANCE  AND 2.378 0.074 2.457 ]
OTHER  OPERATIN
| EXPENSES (MCOE) | _ : |
UINTEREST AND 2719 .950) 1,760
| CHARGES , ;
{ TOTAL 49.785 | 35822 0.530 ] 78,937 |
L . 2 i
o

WHEREAS, the Budgst Sources projected in comparative form
as foifaws:

Original | Adjustment|  ton  Total
- - Proposal of NG Fortification | Revised
RS - Advances Program: Budget
z CORPORATE RECEPTS |
Q Sales. Ccliaction 7.329 (0:181) 0.530 | 8217
8 Nisczllanecus / Faciites 0.077 ] 0.077
= " Assel Advarcerment T 0.462 : 0.482.
i GOv ERNMENT SUPPORT _ ; . )
*u'_ cheidy for Bu*ferS ZCHing 7.000 7 000 |
10 . ~wersion of Net Lending i 32,212 32212
u NG~ AGVANGES 1 NET- '
= LENDING : .
o) Loans (Principal / Interest) 2.705 | 26.003 28,708 | -
= TGTAL SOURCES | 49.785 25.822 0,530 | 76.137 |

NOW THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE
FOREGOING PREMISES, THE NFA COUNCIL HEREBY
RESOLVES AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED TO APPROVE THE
REVISED CORPORATE OPERATING BUDGET OF NFA FOR THE
FY 2022 AT SEVENTY.SIX BHLLION ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-

O il

= w\y /
NFACOUNCRL CHARPERSGN I\FACOL}BTQ(\A(‘E GHNRPERSON 4/

'CERTIFIED IRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL. ~.. .
e RIEICHIE 11 W W,

’. v
g, P eI code
;;{gggﬂ* AR

For Sigrature: $:95.29<004 A:I'TY N""R[ JFYQF M, RE, INTO ‘tnh.

T ¢ fstiord CUTFIIINOZ N PN 1eiz? PN

e

(8P

DSWD

NEDA

ENTATIVE

FARMER'S REPRES



:
S

Tl

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

RESOLUTION REVISED CORPORATE OPERATING

BUDGET (COB) OF THE NATIONAL.

FOOD AUTHORITY (NFA) FOR THE FY
2022 AMOUNTING TO  SEVENTY.SIX
BILLION ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN
MILLION PESOS: {76,137,000,000.00)

DATE PASSED: 1§ JULY 2021

SEVEN MILLION PESOS (P786,137,000,000.00) FOR
ENDORSEMENT TO THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND
MANAGEMENT;

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that the Revised 2022 Corporate

Operating Budget of NFA shall be subject fo the evalustion of the
Department of Finance.

19"

Approved curing the 147" NFA Counci meefing held on ths
day of July 2021 via tefeconference.

i
- NEACOUNCIL GRAIRPERSON e COULATCE mapaaso%/
DEFAT'rNLOF iot “yimjsg
TR

e T

Prepared by:

LU H ) CL.28 PR

A fardt

ATTY, Ef\‘JERl‘gA JOYCE M. RECINTO
Acting Beard Secretary V

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
@f.’y"iwxﬁ »

ATTY. NERIZA JOYCE M. RECINTO |

pate___b4127)2)

Secuie Fiiifipptna WitE prosEerous furmers and {ishorfolli”

BP

oswD

NEDA

FARMER'S REPRESENTATIVE




2
5

P

TR mATIAMAI TAAT AUTHSRITY
VATIOHAL FROD AUTHURIT
ice ©

Office of the Council Secretary

‘vﬂlsa*,-‘és:ff«wme, Barargay VASRA, Diliman, Guezon Clty 1128

RESOLUTION REVISED CORPORATE OPERATING
BUDGET (COB) OF THE NATIONAL
FOOD AUTHORITY (NFAj FOR THE FY
2022 AMOUKTING TO SEVENTY-SIX
BILLION ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN
NILLION PESOS (76,137,000,000.00)

DATE PASSED: 18.JULY 2021

APPROVED: .

~ I ek el —p— SR
K ré " FEAUHLY,
O enlen 63/ - R
W“—LIAM D'.- DM, P h%D. .’h u;’."t-‘ii'l ::; Ws‘:)rzzg'l'-‘{;ﬂ:l s
Chalrperson. NFA Courcll Gzt P

Secretary, Department of Agriculture

ATTY. SALYADOR G. MEDIALDEA

Naticnal Food Authority Exescutive Secretary
Office of the President

By By:

'L L Dmgm. ATTY. RICARDG P, BERNABE Ill

Alministrator 4/ OP Reprasentafive
BENJAMIN E. DIOKNO KARL KENDRICK T, GHUA
Govemor Secretary
Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas National Economic-and Development Authority
By: By:
; ERANCISCO 6. DAKILA, JR. VMERCEDITA A. SOMBILLA
' Altermalse Altemats

CERTIFIED TR}JE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

vy feadisaeare ThHilipy n.ls:TT'YHrNEPB 8%7&’9} EJE;%HB%%NL@W okt G




